## SCHEDULE 1

## MODIFICATIONS RELATING TO POLICE

## PART 1

## Modification of Acts

Tay Road Bridge Order Confirmation Act 1991

- 12. For section 24 of the Schedule to the Tay Road Bridge Order Confirmation Act 1991 (policing, etc. of bridge.)(1) substitute—
  - "24.—(1) In consideration of the watching and policing of the bridge being undertaken by the Police Service of Scotland, the Joint Board shall pay to the Scottish Police Authority annually such sum as may be agreed between the Scottish Police Authority and the Joint Board as representing the reasonable costs incurred by the Police Service of Scotland in policing and watching the bridge.
  - (2) In the event of any difference arising between the Scottish Police Authority and the Joint Board in any year as to the amount of the payment to be made to the Scottish Police Authority by the Joint Board, such difference shall be referred to the decision of an arbiter appointed by the President for the time being of the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Scotland and the decision of such arbiter shall be final."

<sup>(1) 1991</sup> c.iv. Section 24 has been amended by S.I. 1996/749.